



Not for distribution in the USA, Canada, Japan and Australia and any other countries where this is forbidden.

No. 24/2010 16 November 2010

## Vienna Insurance Group plans to issue subordinated bond worth up to EUR 500 million

Vienna Insurance Group AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe plans to issue a subordinated bond (after implementing Solvency II, this is expected to be recognised as Tier 2 capital, from today's perspective) of a probable volume of up to EUR 500 million and the optional increase by a maximum of EUR 70 million. The bond will have a basic maturity of 30 years and will be callable after ten years by the issuer.

The proceeds from the bond issue will be used to further strengthen the financial base of Vienna Insurance Group, to finance continuing growth in Central and Eastern Europe as well as to prepare for meeting the capital adequacy requirements under the Sovency II Directive.

The main target group of the bond issue are institutional investors. Moreover, the Group also intends to offer the bond in the retail segment in Austria, the Czech Republic, Germany, Luxembourg and perhaps in Switzerland. Vienna Insurance Group has an "A+" rating with stable outlook. The international rating agency Standard & Poor's has awarded a probable "A-" rating to the planned issue of the subordinated bond.

In the next few days, road shows will be held for institutional investors. The terms of the bond will then be laid down in accordance with demand determined in the book building process based on current market conditions. The issuing banks are Erste Group Bank AG as well as BNP Paribas.

The listed Vienna Insurance Group (VIG) is one of the leading insurance groups in CEE headquartered in Vienna. Outside of its home base in Austria, Vienna Insurance Group is also active, through subsidiaries and insurance holdings, in Albania, Bulgaria, Germany, Estonia, Georgia, Croatia, Latvia, Liechtenstein, Lithuania, Macedonia, Montenegro, Poland, Romania, Russia, Serbia, Slovakia, the Czech Republic, Turkey, Hungary, Ukraine and Belarus. Moreover, Wiener Städtische Versicherung has branches in Italy and Slovenia; Donau Versicherung has a branch in Italy.

On the Austrian market, the Vienna Insurance Group (VIG) positions itself with Wiener Städtische Versicherung, Donau Versicherung and Sparkassen Versicherung.

## Contact:

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP (VIG) Alexander Jedlicka Head of Public Relations Schottenring 30, 1010 Vienna Tel.: +43 (0)50 350-21029

Fax: +43 (0)50 350 99-21029 E-Mail: alexander.jedlicka@vig.com

You will also find this press release on <a href="http://www.vig.com">http://www.vig.com</a>

VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP: Wiener Städtische (AT) • Donau (AT) • s Versicherung Group (AT, CZ, HR, HU, SK) • Sigma (AL) • Bulstrad (BG) • Bulstrad Life (BG) Bulgarski Imoti (BG) • Kupala (BY) • Victoria (BY) • Kooperativa (CZ) • CPP (CZ) • VIG RE (CZ) • InterRisk (DE) • Compensa Life (EE, LT, LV) • GPIH (GE) • IRAO (GE) Kvarner (HR) • Union Biztosito (HU) • Vienna-Life (LI) • Wiener Städtische Podgorica (ME) • Winner (MK) • Compensa (PL) • InterRisk (PL) • Benefia (PL) PZM (PL) • Omniasig (RO) • Asirom (RO) • BCR Asigurari (RO) • BCR Asigurari de Viata (RO) • Wiener Städtische Beograd (RS) • MSK-Life (RU) • Kooperativa (SK) Komunálna poisťovňa (SK) • Ray Sigorta (TR) • Kniazha (UA) • Globus (UA) • Jupiter (UA) • USG (UA) • Branches: Donau (IT), Wiener Städtische (IT), Wiener Städtische (SI)

Not for distribution in the USA, Canada, Japan and Australia and any other countries where this is forbidden.

## Disclaimer:

This announcement is for information only and is neither an offer to sell nor a solicitation to buy securities of VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe. A public offering in Austria may be made only after publishing a capital market prospectus. Any securities orders received prior to the commencement of the offer period will be rejected. If a public offering is made in Austria, a capital market prospectus will be published, which you will receive free of charge from VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP AG Wiener Versicherung Gruppe, Schottenring 30, 1010 Vienna. The information contained in this announcement is not binding.

The distribution of this announcement and any public offerings of the bond are forbidden by law in specific countries. Persons gaining access to this announcement shall inform themselves of and comply with the relevant legal provisions. The bond has not been registered in accordance with the U.S. Securities Act of 1933 as amended ("US Securities Act") and may be subject to US tax laws. The bond may not be offered, sold, resold or supplied, neither directly nor indirectly (subject to specific exceptions provided for in the law), in the United States of America and their territories and/or to US persons (as defined in the US Securities Act) or in any other country where this would be illegal; furthermore, it is forbidden to disseminate any documents related to this bond in these countries.